Company’s date of transition to IFRS. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its
previous CGAAP statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010, CGAAP financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2010 and CGAAP financial statements for the interim period ended March 31, 2010 for comparative purposes.

The transition from CGAAP to IFRS has not had a material impact on the statement of cash flows with the exception of the
classification of the purchase of lease assets.  The Company previously classified its purchase of lease assets as operating
activities in the statements of cash flows.  Under IFRS, as the intent is to lease these assets and dispose of them at the end of
its economic life, the Company have classified these amounts as investing activities, in the amount of $10,560 (March 31,
2010 - $9,982)

easyhome Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)
For the periods ended March 31, 2011 and March 31, 2010

The CGAAP balance sheet at January 1, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

($ in 000’s)  CGAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash  291 - 291
Amounts receivable  5,284 - 5,284
Income taxes recoverable  2,987 - 2,987
Consumer loans receivable  7,421 - 7,421
Prepaid expenses Note 1 1,592 (446) 1,146
Total current assets  17,575 (446) 17,129
Consumer loans receivable  1,520 - 1,520
Lease assets Note 2 75,398 (4,125) 71,273
Property and equipment Note 3 15,637 (3,302) 12,335
Deferred tax assets Note 4 5,603 2,531 8,134
Intangible assets Note 5 3,183 (28) 3,155
Goodwill  17,325 - 17,325
TOTAL ASSETS  136,241 (5,370) 130,871

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
Bank revolving credit facility  23,764 - 23,764
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Note 6 13,527 (196) 13,331
Dividends payable  884 - 884
Deferred lease inducements  579 - 579
Unearned revenue Note 7 3,936 882 4,818
Term loan  3,636 - 3,636
Provisions Note 8 - 597 597
Total current liabilities  46,326 1,283 47,609
Deferred lease inducements  1,724 - 1,724
Term loan  2,484 - 2,484
Provisions Note 8 - 231 231
Total liabilities  50,534 1,514 52,048

Equity
Share capital  48,880 - 48,880
Contributed surplus Note 9 2,996 146 3,142
Retained earnings Note 10 33,831 (7,030) 26,801
Total equity  85,707 (6,884) 78,823
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  136,241 (5,370) 130,871

easyhome Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)
For the periods ended March 31, 2011 and March 31, 2010

Notes:
1. Adjustment of ($446) relates to IFRS Adjustment G (Advertising and Promotional Expenditures)
2. Adjustment of ($4,125) consists of two components: i) an adjustment of ($4,082) relates to IFRS Adjustment E (Vendor

Incentives, Allowances and Rebates); and ii) an adjustment of ($43) relates to IFRS Adjustment I (Functional Currency)
3. Adjustment of ($3,302) consists of three components: i) an adjustment of ($448) relates to IFRS Adjustment A

[…]

(Depreciation of Property and Equipment); ii) an adjustment of ($2,840) relates to IFRS Adjustment B (Impairment of
Assets); and iii) an adjustment of ($14) relates to IFRS Adjustment I (Functional Currency)

4. Adjustment of $2,531 relates to IFRS Adjustment J (Tax Effect of IFRS Adjustments)
5. Adjustment of ($28) relates to IFRS Adjustment I (Functional Currency)
6. Adjustment of ($196) relates to IFRS Adjustment H (Onerous Leases)
7. Adjustment of $882 relates to IFRS Adjustment C (Processing Fees)
8. Adjustment of $828 relates to IFRS Adjustment H (Onerous Leases).  The current portion of this adjustment was $597

while the non-current portion was $231.
9. Adjustment of $146 relates to IFRS Adjustment F (Share-based Payments)
10. Adjustment of ($7,030) is the collective impact on retained earnings of all opening IFRS balance sheet adjustments.

easyhome Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)
For the periods ended March 31, 2011 and March 31, 2010

The CGAAP statement of income for the three months ended March 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

($ in 000’s)  CGAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

REVENUE
Lease revenue Note 1 40,684 23 40,707
Interest income  879  - 879
Other  Note 2 2,786  (1,334) 1,452
  44,349 (1,311) 43,038

EXPENSES
 Salaries and benefits Note 3 12,957  (20) 12,937
 Advertising and promotion Note 4 1,349  (202) 1,147
 Bad debts   414  - 414
 Occupancy Note 5 6,087  (26) 6,061
 Distribution and travel  1,655  - 1,655
 Other Note 6 3,209  (532) 2,677
 Restructuring charges  313  - 313
  25,984 (780) 25,204

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION
Depreciation of lease assets Note 7 13,499 (824) 12,675
Depreciation of property and equipment Note 8 1,049  (77) 972
Amortization of intangible assets Note 9 82  12 94
Impairment (net) Note 10 - 552 552
  14,630 (337) 14,293

Operating income  3,735 (194) 3,541

Interest expense  283 - 283

Income before income taxes  3,452 (194) 3,258

Income tax expense
   Current  792 - 792
   Deferred Note 11 483 (12) 471
  1,275 (12) 1,263

Net income  2,177 (182) 1,995

Basic earnings per share  0.20 (0.01) 0.19
Diluted earnings per share  0.20 (0.01) 0.19

easyhome Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)
For the periods ended March 31, 2011 and March 31, 2010

Notes:
1. Adjustment of $23 relates  to IFRS Adjustment C (Processing Fees)
2. Adjustment of ($1,334) consists of two components: i) an adjustment of ($806) relates to IFRS Adjustment E (Vendor

Incentives, Allowances and Rebates); and ii) an adjustment of ($528) relates to IFRS Adjustment D (Customer

[…]

4.  Adjustment of ($202) relates  to IFRS Adjustment G (Advertising and Promotional Expenditures)
5. Adjustment of ($26) relates  to IFRS Adjustment H (Onerous Leases)
6. Adjustment of ($532) consists of two components: i) an adjustment of ($528) relates to IFRS Adjustment D (Customer

Protection Programs); and ii) an adjustment of ($4) relates to IFRS Adjustment I (Functional Currency)
7. Adjustment of ($829) relates  to IFRS Adjustment E (Vendor Incentives, Allowances and Rebates)
8. Adjustment of ($77) consists of two components: i) an adjustment of $151 relates to IFRS Adjustment A (Depreciation

of Property & Equipment); and ii) an adjustment of ($228) relates to IFRS Adjustment B (Impairment of Assets)
9. Adjustment of $12 relates  to IFRS Adjustment A (Depreciation of Property and Equipment)
10. Adjustment of $552 relates  to IFRS Adjustment B (Impairment of Assets)
11. Adjustment of ($12) relates  to IFRS Adjustment J (Tax Effect of IFRS Adjustments)

The CGAAP statement of comprehensive income for the three months ended March 31, 2010 has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

($ in 000’s)  CGAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

Net income  2,177 (182) 1,995

Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation reserve Note 1 - (259) (259)

Comprehensive income, net of tax  2,177 (441) 1,736

Notes:
1. Adjustment of ($259) relates  to IFRS Adjustment I (Functional Currency)

easyhome Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)
For the periods ended March 31, 2011 and March 31, 2010

The CGAAP balance sheet at March 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

($ in 000’s)  CGAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash  161 - 161
Amounts receivable  4,109 - 4,109
Income taxes recoverable  2,672 - 2,672
Consumer loans receivable  9,325 - 9,325
Prepaid expenses Note 1 1,339 (244) 1,095
Total current assets  17,606 (244) 17,362
Amounts receivable  423 - 423
Consumer loans receivable  1,897 - 1,897
Lease assets Note 2 72,682 (4,240) 68,442
Property and equipment Note 3 15,851 (3,830) 12,021
Deferred tax assets Note 4 5,119 2,543 7,662
Intangible assets Note 5 3,202 (107) 3,095
Goodwill  17,325 - 17,325
TOTAL ASSETS  134,105 (5,878) 128,227

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
Bank revolving credit facility  22,807 - 22,807
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Note 6 12,162 (163) 11,999
Dividends payable  886 - 886
Deferred lease inducements  578 - 578
Unearned revenue Note 7 3,581 859 4,440
Term loan  3,600 - 3,600
Provisions Note 8 - 539 539
Total current liabilities  43,614 1,235 44,849
Deferred lease inducements  1,679 - 1,679
Term loan  1,643 - 1,643
Provisions Note 8 - 231 231
Total liabilities  46,936 1,466 48,402

Equity
Share capital  48,880 - 48,880
Contributed surplus Note 9 3,168 126 3,294
Other comprehensive income Note 10 - (259) (259)
Retained earnings Note 11 35,121 (7,211) 27,910
Total equity  87,169 (7,344) 79,825
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  134,105 (5,878) 128,227

easyhome Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)
For the periods ended March 31, 2011 and March 31, 2010

Notes:
1. Adjustment of ($244) relates  to IFRS Adjustment G (Advertising and Promotional Expenditures)
2. Adjustment of ($4,240) consists of two components: i) an adjustment of ($4,063) relates to IFRS Adjustment E (Vendor

Incentives, Allowances and Rebates); and ii) an adjustment of ($177) relates to IFRS Adjustment I (Functional
Currency)

3. Adjustment of ($3,830) consists of three components: i) an adjustment of ($599) relates to IFRS Adjustment A

[…]

5. Adjustment of ($107) consists of two components: i) an adjustment of ($12) relates to IFRS Adjustment A (Depreciation

of Property and Equipment); and ii) an adjustment of ($95) relates to IFRS Adjustment I (Functional Currency)
6. Adjustment of ($163) relates  to IFRS Adjustment H (Onerous Leases)
7. Adjustment of $859 relates  to IFRS Adjustment C (Processing Fees)
8. Adjustment of $770 relates to IFRS Adjustment H (Onerous Leases). The current portion is $539 while the non-current

portion is $231.
9. Adjustment of $126 relates  to IFRS Adjustment F (Share-based Payments)
10. Adjustment of ($259) relates  to IFRS Adjustment I (Functional Currency)
11. Adjustment of ($7,210) consists of multiple components including: i) ($7,028) impact of transition date balance sheet

IFRS adjustment; ii) ($182) impact of IFRS adjustments on period net income

easyhome Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)
For the periods ended March 31, 2011 and March 31, 2010

The CGAAP statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

($ in 000’s)  CGAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

REVENUE
Lease revenue Note 1 159,707 (61) 159,646
Interest income  6,603 - 6,603
Other  Note 2 14,479 (6,544) 7,935
  180,789 (6,605) 174,184

EXPENSES
 Salaries and benefits Note 3 53,746 (117) 53,629
 Advertising and promotion Note 4 5,444 118 5,562
 Bad debts   3,984 - 3,984
 Occupancy Note 5 25,094 1 25,095
 Distribution and travel  7,132 - 7,132
 Other Note 6 14,702 (2,868) 11,834
 Restructuring charges  3,069 - 3,069
  113,171 (2,866) 110,305

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION
Depreciation of lease assets Note 7 52,049 (3,453) 48,596
Depreciation of property and equipment Note 8 4,789 (828) 3,961
Amortization of intangible assets Note 9 334 46 380
Impairment (net) Note 10 - 1,232 1,232
  57,172 (3,003) 54,169

Operating income  10,446 (736) 9,710

Interest expense  1,238 - 1,238

Income before income taxes  9,208 (736) 8,472

Income tax expense
   Current  2,105 - 2,105
   Deferred Note 11 231 64 295
  2,336 64 2,400

Net income  6,871 (800) 6,072

Basic earnings per share  0.65 (0.07) 0.58
Diluted earnings per share  0.65 (0.07) 0.58

easyhome Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)
For the periods ended March 31, 2011 and March 31, 2010

Notes:
1. Adjustment of ($61) relates  to IFRS Adjustment C (Processing Fees)
2. Adjustment of ($6,544) consists of two components: i) an adjustment of ($3,560) relates to IFRS Adjustment E (Vendor

Incentives, Allowances and Rebates); and ii) an adjustment of ($2,984) relates to IFRS Adjustment D (Customer

[…]

3. Adjustment of ($117) relates  to IFRS Adjustment F (Share-based Payments)
4.  Adjustment of $118 relates  to IFRS Adjustment G (Advertising and Promotional Expenditures)
5. Adjustment of $1 relates  to IFRS Adjustment H (Onerous Leases)
6. Adjustment of ($2,868) consists of two components: i) an adjustment of ($2,983) relates to IFRS Adjustment D

(Customer Protection Programs); and ii) an adjustment of $115 relates to IFRS Adjustment I (Functional Currency)
7. Adjustment of ($3,453) relates  to IFRS Adjustment E (Vendor Incentives, Allowances and Rebates)
8. Adjustment of ($828) consists of two components: i) an adjustment of ($7)  relates to IFRS Adjustment A (Depreciation

of Property and Equipment); and ii) and adjustment of ($821) relates to IFRS Adjustment B (Impairment of Assets)
9. Adjustment of $46 relates to IFRS Adjustment A (Depreciation of Property and Equipment)
10. Adjustment of $1,232 relates  to IFRS Adjustment B (Impairment of Assets)
11. Adjustment of $64 relates  to IFRS Adjustment J (Tax Effect of IFRS Adjustments)

The CGAAP statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS
as follows:

($ in 000’s)  CGAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

Net income  6,871 (799) 6,072

Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation reserve Note 1 - (257) (257)

Comprehensive income, net of tax  6,871 (1,056) 5,815

Notes:
1. Adjustment of ($257) relates  to IFRS Adjustment I (Functional Currency)

easyhome Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)
For the periods ended March 31, 2011 and March 31, 2010

The CGAAP balance sheet at December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

($ in 000’s)  CGAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash  731 - 731
Amounts receivable  4,809 - 4,809
Consumer loans receivable  18,162 - 18,162
Prepaid expenses Note 1 1,861 (565) 1,296
Total current assets  25,563 (565) 24,998
Amounts receivable  1,062 - 1,062
Consumer loans receivable  3,667 - 3,667
Lease assets Note 2 73,046 (4,424) 68,622
Property and equipment Note 3 16,737 (3,784) 12,953
Deferred tax assets Note 4 5,580 2,467 8,047
Intangible assets Note 5 3,272 (179) 3,093
Goodwill  17,325 - 17,325
TOTAL ASSETS  146,252 (6,485) 139,767

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
Bank revolving credit facility  15,649 - 15,649
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Note 6 19,521 (198) 19,322
Income taxes payable  65 - 65
Dividends payable  892 - 892
Deferred lease inducements  578 - 578
Unearned revenue Note 7 4,366 943 5,310
Term loan  2,602 - 2,602
Provisions Note 8 - 421 421
Total current liabilities  43,673 1,166 44,839
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  450 - 450
Deferred lease inducements  1,881 - 1,881
Provisions Note 8 - 407 407
Total liabilities  46,004 1,573 47,577

Equity
Share capital  60,074 - 60,074
Contributed surplus Note 9 3,034 27 3,061
Other comprehensive income Note 10 - (257) (257)
Retained earnings Note 11 37,140 (7,828) 29,312
Total equity  100,248 (8,057) 92,190
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  146,252 (6,485) 139,767

easyhome Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)
For the periods ended March 31, 2011 and March 31, 2010

Notes
1. Adjustment of ($565) relates solely to IFRS Adjustment G (Advertising and Promotional Expenditures)
2. Adjustment of ($4,424) consists of two components: i) an adjustment of ($4,177) relates to IFRS Adjustment E (Vendor

Incentives, Allowances and Rebates); and ii) an adjustment of ($247) relates to IFRS Adjustment I (Functional
Currency)

3. Adjustment of ($3,784) consists of three components: i) an adjustment of ($439) relates to IFRS Adjustment A